FORM PTO-161 U.S. Department of Commerce Expires 06/30/99 02-11-2003 Patent and Trademark Office OMB 0651-0027 **PATENT** 102360509 JAEET RE **PATENTS ONLY** TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Submission Type** Conveyance Type 2-5-03 New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name **Document ID#** Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel# Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel# 013350 Frame # 0367 Departmental File Secret File Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Conveying Party(ies) Year Day Name (line 1) EDWARD M. GRES 09/19/2002 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Year Month Day Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) MITANIC, INC. is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 33 SHORTLAND CRESCENT (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) TORONTO, ONTARIO **CANADA** M9R 2T2 State/Country Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address**

Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name

Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3)

Address (line 4)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

02/10/2003 ECOOPER 00000093 501088 01 FC:802

40.00 CH

10132386

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer,

D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

FORM	PTO-1619B				
Expires 06/30/99					
OMB 0651	_nn27				

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027		PAIENI
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	202-835-1111
Name CHRISTOPHER W. BRODY		
Address (line 1) CLARK & BRODY		
Address (line 2) 1750 K STREET, NW, SUITE 600		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4) WASHINGTON, DC 20006		
Pages Enter the total number of pag including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	# <u>3</u>
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s) Mark if	additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the F	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)
10/132,386		
If this document is being filed together with a new Pate was	ent Application, enter the date the patent applica	tion Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	DOT DOT	DCT
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	1
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	psed Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	ditional fees can be charged to the	
1	Deposit Account Number: #	50-1088
,	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of the oindicated herein.	elief, the foregoing information is true a original document. Charges to deposit	nd correct and any account are authorized, as
CHRISTOPHER W. BRODY	Kurtopper 1/200 de	FEBRUARY 5, 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Nar	ne and Address	Area Code	and Telephone Nu	ımber	202-8	35-1111	
Name CHRISTO	PHER W. BRODY						
Address (line 1) CLARK &	BRODY				<u>-</u>		
Address (line 2) 1750 K ST	REET, NW, SUITE 600						
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4) WASHING	GTON, DC 20006						
, •	e total number of paç ng any attachments.	ges of the attac	ched conveyance	document	# [3	
Application Number	r(s) or Patent Nun	nber(s)		Mark if addi	tional numb	ers attached	
Enter either the Patent Ap	pplication Number or the l	Patent Number (D	O NOT ENTER BOTH 1	numbers for t	he same pro	perty).	
Patent Appl	lication Number(s)	1		Patent Nu	ımber(s)		
10/132,386							
If this document is being filed was	d together with a new Pate	ent Application, er	nter the date the paten	t application	Mo	onth Day Year	
Patent Cooperation	Treaty (PCT)						
•	plication number	PCT	PCT		PCT		
=	Application Number	PCT	PCT		PCT		
has not been	assigned.						
Number of Propertie	Enter the total	number of pro	perties involved.	#	1		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.	41): \$		40.00	
Method of Payme Deposit Account		sed D	eposit Account	7			
•	y deposit account or if add			_			
	C	Deposit Account	t Number:	#	50-10	88	
		Authorization to	charge additional fo	ees: Yes	J	No	
Statement and Signa	ature						
attached copy is indicated herein	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ent. Charges to de		ount are a	uthorized, as	
CHRISTOPHER	W. BRODY	VWMUTY	UNN THE MI		FEBF	RUARY 5, 2003	

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 013731 FRAME: 0292

Date

ket No.: 11009-0025 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) REC U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 1022**4369**3 Tab settings → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Edward M. Gres Name: Mitanic, Inc. Address: 33 Shortland Crescent OCT 0 2 2000 ☐ Yes ☐ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger City: Toronto _____ State/Prov.: Ontario ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ZIP: M9R 2T2 Other _ Country: Canada Execution Date: September 19, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☑ No Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Filing date B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. April 26, 2002 10/132,286 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christopher W. Brody 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 33,613 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Clark & Brody Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1750 K Street, NW, Suite 600 8. Deposit account number: 50-1088 City: Washington _____ State/Prov.: DC ZIP: 20006 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Country: USA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 舌 9. Statement and signature. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is frue and correct and any attached copy is a true apple. of the original document. Christopher W. Brody October 2, 2002 Date Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: **PATENT**

REEL: 013731 FRAME: 02932

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EDWARD M. GRES, whose complete address is 33 Shortland Crescent,

Toronto, Ontario, M9R 2T2, Canada, has made an invention relating to ADHESIVE SYSTEM

CONTAINING TANNIN FOR BINDING LIGNOCELLULOSIC MATERIALS which is the subject

of a U.S. Patent Application No.10/132,386 filed on April 26, 2002;

AND WHEREAS, MITANIC, INC., whose full office address is c/o Ed Cres, 33

Shortland Crescent, Toronto, Ontario, M9R 2T2, Canada, has, effective since July 1, 2002, acquired

from EDWARD M. GRES the whole of his respective right, title and interest in and to the invention

for the United States, and in and to his interest in any Letters Patent of the United States, that may

be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, EDWARD M. GRES

confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and

transfer to MITANIC, INC., its successors and assigns, his whole right title and interest for the

United States, in and to the invention as fully set forth and described in said United States patent

application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States that may be obtained therefor;

AND EDWARD M. GRES does hereby covenant and agree for himself, his heirs,

executors and assigns to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further

assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters

Patent for the said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in the United States, and

vest title thereto in MITANIC, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees;

AND the Assignor and the Assignee grant to Ridout & Maybee LLP the power to

insert on this assignment any further indication which may be necessary to comply with the

requirements of the Patent Office for its recordal in respect of said patent application;

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ont., Canada, this 19 day of September, 2002.

Covered Mills Lisa Brailey
Witness 115A BRADLEY

RECORDED: 02/05/2003

REEL: 013731 FRAME: 0294